RESOLUTION 21-14 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE HOLDEN BEACH FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Holden Beach adopted the Calculation of Water and Sewer System Development Fees for FY 2022 Report created by Raftelis, dated February 4, 2021, on June 15, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Holden Beach adopted an effective date of October 1, 2021 for the Report; and

WHEREAS, the Holden Beach Fee Schedule needs to be updated based on the recommendations in the Report.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that effective October 1, 2021, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Holden Beach hereby amends the Holden Beach Fee Schedule, Water and Sewer System Development Fees as listed below.

WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES

<u>Development Fees</u>	
Water System Development Fee	\$460 per bedroom
Sewer System Development Fee	\$2,240 per bedroom

*Credit for those who have paid already the sewer share fee previously authorized by Town of Holden Beach Ordinance 02-13 dated 10-14-02 "Chapter 52-04 – Share Fees" will be given on a per bedroom basis in an amount equal to \$2,240 per bedroom, up to a maximum five-bedroom house. Houses with more than five bedrooms will be assessed the \$2,240 per bedroom sewer system development fee for each additional bedroom.

This the 21st day of September, 2021.

ATTEST:	J. Alan Holden, Mayor
ATTEST.	
Heather Finnell, Town Clerk	